The Placing is being undertaken to supplement the Group’s long-term funding of its expansion plan
and growth strategies. The Placing will also provide an opportunity to raise further capital for the
Company whilst broadening the shareholder base and the capital base of the Company.

The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) are of the view that the terms
of the Placing Agreement, including the Placing Price, are fair and reasonable and believe that the
Placing is in the best interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

As completion of the Placing is subject to the fulfilment of certain conditions precedent and
the Placing Agent’s termination rights, the Placing may or may not proceed. Shareholders
and potential investors of the Company are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the
securities of the Company.

7

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately
after closing of the Placing will be as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
closing of the Placing

Shareholder
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Mr. Li Shifa (Note 1) 916,488,000 28.16% 916,488,000 26.38%

RRJ Capital Master Fund II, L.P.
 (Note 2) 759,934,000 23.35% 759,934,000 21.87%

ESR Cayman Limited (Note 3) 612,235,000 18.81% 612,235,000 17.62%

Placees — — 220,000,000 6.33%

Other public Shareholders 965,626,058 29.68% 965,626,058 27.80%

Total 3,254,283,058 100.00% 3,474,283,058 100.00%

Notes:

(1) Mr. Li Shifa, who is the chairman and an executive Director of the Company, holds the entire issued share capital of
Lee International Investment Management Co., Ltd, which in turn holds 90% interest in Yupei International Investment
Management Co., Ltd. Ms. Ma Xiaocui is the wife of Mr. Li Shifa and is deemed to be interested in the Shares which are
interested by Mr. Li Shifa under the Securities and Futures Ordinance.

(2) RRJ Capital Master Fund II, L.P. holds the entire issued share capital of Berkeley Asset Holding Ltd, which holds
747,524,000 shares of the Company and 184,639,498 shares underlying the Company’s convertible bonds listed on the Stock